Submission date: 18 March 2019

General instructions

The coursework assignment is an individual essay on an agreed project management topic. It forms 60% of your mark for this module. You must submit an electronic copy to the marking drop box in the INFMAN module in Moodle.

Report

You will be allocated a research topic in the field of IT project management based upon preliminary reading and discussion with the lecturer. There will be opportunities to discuss initial drafts and seek lecturer guidance during weekly seminars. The literature you use should be from credible sources, should be recent, and relevant for the topic you have been given.

The report should be 5000 words in length (excluding references and any appendices) ± 10%. This will consist of 1500 words on your introduction, literature search strategy and summary results, and 3500 words on your critical discussion. Reports that deviate from the word count will be marked down on Structure and Presentation. Your word count should be clearly stated next to your essay title.

You should include as an appendix a one-page Gantt chart for your coursework, created using Microsoft Project but pasted into Microsoft Word to form one single document. The report should be written in Microsoft Word in 12-point Calibri font, but converted into pdf for submission. Failure to follow submission instructions will result in deduction of marks.

The intermediate deadline for formative feedback is 0900 on 25 February. You must email your 1500 word draft (as defined above) to the lecturer before that. Your draft is not expected to be complete. Formative feedback will cover general good and bad points from the draft work. Late submissions will not be reviewed.

Plagiarism and Referencing

It is your responsibility to understand the concept of plagiarism, and that you accurately reference your work. See http://www.referencing.port.ac.uk/apa/index.html for details.

It is recommended that you use a bibliographic software tool to support your work.
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Grammar and Spelling

Correct UK English grammar and spelling is expected in narrative essay writing. You will be marked down on Structure and Presentation if your grammar and spelling are deficient. You may be marked down in other sections if poor language usage makes your meaning or argument difficult to follow.

Anonymity

All coursework must be anonymous. You must not put your name on your work. Work should only be identified by your student ID number in the document.

Marking and feedback

Marks and feedback will be given to students within twenty working days of the submission date.
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Marking criteria

	Marks
	
	Categories
	
	Fail
	
	Bare Pass
	
	Good Pass
	
	Excellent

	20
	
	Introduction and plan
	
	Problem area
	
	Problem topic and aims
	
	Problem topic and aims and
	
	Problem is clearly shown to

	
	
	To what extent are the problem topic and investigation well
	
	outlined but
	
	and objectives
	
	objectives well framed and
	
	be challenging or shows

	
	
	
	
	insufficiently clear
	
	apparent, but shows
	
	viewed in wider context.
	
	originality and confidence in

	
	
	framed in the report? How challenging is the problem
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	aims and objectives.
	
	limited understanding
	
	Sound Gantt chart with some
	
	criticising assumptions.

	
	
	demonstrated to be? How meaningful is the plan?
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Absent or inadequate
	
	and analysis. Minimally
	
	task dependencies.
	
	Thorough Gantt chart with

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Gantt chart.
	
	adequate Gantt chart.
	
	
	
	complete task dependencies,

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	sensible milestones and good

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	task grouping.

	
	
	
	0-7
	8-9
	10-13
	14+

	30
	
	Literature review methods and results summary
	
	Superficial review,
	
	Some research using
	
	Well researched and
	
	Evidence of extensive

	
	
	How critical, relevant, comprehensive and current is the review?
	
	misunderstanding the
	
	texts, Internet and key
	
	presented
	
	research,

	
	
	
	
	subject.
	
	reference sources with
	
	Demonstrates understanding
	
	Demonstrates understanding

	
	
	Are the sources demonstrated to be credible (or not)? Does the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	reference citation and
	
	and viewed in wider context
	
	of complex subject.

	
	
	review incorporate all the relevant literature? Is irrelevant
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	presentation according
	
	Uses credible, current
	
	Shows originality and

	
	
	material left out? Has a well-defined search strategy been
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	to convention.
	
	material
	
	confidence in criticising

	
	
	devised and employed? Does the results flowchart follow a
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Limited understanding
	
	Shows some originality of
	
	assumptions.

	
	
	suitable academic standard? Are references correctly cited in
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	and analysis.
	
	thought with good critique.
	
	

	
	
	Harvard APA format?
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	0-11
	12-14
	15-20
	21+

	30
	
	Critical analysis and application
	
	Work attempts to
	
	Some analysis or
	
	Analysis and conclusions all
	
	Demonstrates understanding

	
	
	To what extent are the analysis and conclusions appropriate,
	
	address the
	
	statement of
	
	valid and relate well to all the
	
	of complex topic and places it

	
	
	
	
	question/problem but
	
	conclusions, but the
	
	objectives with some
	
	in wider context.

	
	
	original and supported by evidence? Does the student
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	is substantially
	
	conclusions are trite or
	
	justification.
	
	

	
	
	demonstrate appreciation of the strengths, weaknesses and
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	incomplete and
	
	somewhat irrelevant to
	
	
	
	

	
	
	limitations of his/her evaluation? Are the conclusions based on
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	deficient.
	
	the problem being
	
	
	
	

	
	
	analysis and understanding rather than being trite?
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	addressed
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	0-11
	12-14
	15-20
	21+

	20
	
	Structure and presentation
	
	Serious problems
	
	Adequate organisation,
	
	Very good organisation,
	
	Excellent organisation,

	
	
	How well presented is the report in terms of quality of prose
	
	with a number of
	
	structure, use and flow
	
	structure, use and flow of
	
	structure, use and flow of

	
	
	
	
	aspects of language
	
	of language, grammar,
	
	language, grammar, spelling,
	
	language, grammar, spelling,

	
	
	style; page layout; appropriate division into chapters, sections
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	use are often found in
	
	spelling, format,
	
	format, presentation,
	
	format, presentation,

	
	
	and sub-sections; use of graphics and tables; punctuation,
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	work in this range.
	
	diagrams, tables and
	
	diagrams, tables and figures.
	
	diagrams, tables and figures.

	
	
	spelling, grammar and syntax; ease of reading; enjoyability of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	figures.
	
	
	
	

	
	
	reading?
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	0-7
	8-9
	10-13
	14+

	100
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